
Acrobat





Acrobat 
Poems by Nabaneeta Dev Sen

Introduced and translated from the Bengali  
by Nandana Dev Sen



JUGGERNAUT BOOKS
C-I-128, First Floor, Sangam Vihar,

Near Holi Chowk, New Delhi 110080, India

First published in India by Juggernaut Books 2021
Copyright © Nandana Dev Sen 2021

Translation copyright © Nandana Dev Sen 2021

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

P-ISBN: 9789391165758
E-ISBN: 9789391165765

For sale in the Indian Subcontinent except Bangladesh

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, transmitted, or stored in a retrieval system

in any form or by any means without the written
permission of the publisher.

Typeset in Adobe Caslon Pro and Shonar Bangla by
ICues

Printed at Thomson Press India Ltd



﻿

For the men I love:
John and Baba





Contents

“Every Word a Lifelong Quest”: Poetry and 	
Nabaneeta Dev Sen	       xiii

The Unseen Pendulum
Acrobat  মাদারি

Memories of a Floral Clock
The Lamp  বাতিটা

Poem on My Birthday  জন্মদিনের কবিতা

Sound:  One  ধ্বনি – এক

Sound:  Two  ধ্বনি – দুই

The Last Gust
Change  দুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – দুই

Shame  দুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – চার

The Emperor’s New Clothes
The Shell
The Great Fair  রথের মেলায়

This Child  অন্তরা – ৫

5
6
7

10
12
13
14
16
17
18
19
20
22



viii

The Yellow River  ইয়াং সি কিয়াং

All those crazy blue hills  যত নীল পাগল পাহাড়

Flute  বাঁশি

Friend মি ত্রপক্ষ

Time স ময়

I Cage Language 
In Poetry  যতকাল কবিতায়়

Alphabet Bird  অক্ষর

Heartbeat  স্পন্দন

The Lie মিথ্ যে

Broken Home  ঘর

That Word সে ই শব্দ

A Birthday Voodoo
Poetry Witch  কবিতা বনিতা চৈব সুখদা স্বয়মাগতা

Combustion  ফুল্কি

Take Back the Night  ধর্ষণরাত্রির স্মৃ তি

Growing-up Lesson  বড় হওয়ার পাঠ

The Ocean স মুদ্র

Telephone টেলিফ�োন

A sad song about words  হায় শব্দ

The Year’s First Poem  বছরের প্রথম কবিতা

Unspoken  অনুচ্চার

Being  অস্তি

23
24
26
27
28

31
32
33
34
36
37
38
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
50
51
52



ix

Contents

Sapling of a Heart 
Be Quiet  চুপ!

The Jungle Story  আরণ্যক

Childspeak  বালভাষিতম্

That Girl  মেয়েটা

Grief:  Rainy-Day Rhymes  বৃষ্ টিদিনের ছড়া

Story of a Dry Leaf  শুকন�ো পাতার গল্প

These Beloved Faces  এই প্রিয় মুখগুলি মেঘের মতন

A house, the colour of pain দ ুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – এক

Crash  ধাক্কা

A Poem for My Lover  ভাল�োবাসা – ১

Too Much  ভাল�োবাসা – ৬

Out of Reach  ভাল�োবাসা – ১২

A Night Drink
Poison দ ুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – ছয়

Sparrow, Again  আবার চড়ুই

Face to Face  মুখ�োমুখি

The Twittering Machine
Mountain  পাহাড়

The Last Act শেষ  অঙ্ক

Do I Know This Face? 
First Confidence  প্রথম প্রত্যয়

Sometimes, Love  কখন�ো ভাল�োবাসা

55
56
58
59
62
63
64
66
67
68
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
78
79

83
84



x

Acrobat

Puppet  পুনশ্চ পুতুল

Renunciation  বন্যা

Green Salad for My Husband
Reflection  প্রতিবিম্ব

Shadow দ ুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – তিন

Children
Metamorphosis গ্ রেগর সামসার মত�ো একদিন

Conversations, Bellagio Center
I’m fine
So that

Doppelganger  অষ্টপ্রহর

Lifeboat  ভাসান

Night ন নের পুতুল – তিন

Vision ন নের পুতুল – এক

Taste:  A Diptych স্বা দ 
Craving 
Crushed

Cloud  মেঘ

This Face দ ুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – দশ

Make Up Your Mind নির্বা চন

Sacred Thread 
Right Now:  Forever  এইকাল:  চিরকাল

Antara  অন্তরা – ১

The Doctor  ডাক্তার

85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92

94
95
96
97
98

100
101
102

105
106
107



xi

Contents

The Appointment  সময়:  য�ৌবনকাল,  ঠিকানা:  পৃথিবী

That Invisible Tower ত মি ওই অদৃশ্য মিনারে

Full Moon Nightscape  পূর্ণিমারাত্রের দৃশ্য

And Yet, Life তত্রা চ, জীবন

In Marriage  পাণিগ্রহণ

Festival  উৎসব ১৯৯২

December 1992  আসাম, ১৯৮০

There was a time  একদা

Haunted  ভূতে পাওয়া

Healing  শুশ্রূষা

Umbilical Cord ন াড়ী

Locked  দুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – আট

Chained  শুধু

I Give to Baser Life দে বতার কাল – ২

Catch of the Day  জীয়ল

Return of the Dead  আমাকে তবে গ্রহণ কর�ো, কলকাতা

A Letter to Ma

Chronology

108
109
110
112
113
114
116
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

129

135





The Unseen Pendulum 

Acrobat





The Unseen Pendulum 

The Unseen Pendulum



Acrobat



5

The Unseen Pendulum 

Acrobat 

She thought she knew acrobatics rather well.
That she could juggle time with both hands,
Play with the now, right next to the then,
She would make both dance, she thought, fist to fist—
And she would glide, so smooth, along the tightrope,
She thought she could do absolutely anything at all.

Only once in your life will the rope shiver.

 



6

Acrobat

Memories of a Floral Clock

standing still by the nameless road
I hear the violence of rain
beating on the panes
going dark

switching off the engine is not
switching off memory
your eyes
the floral clock
survive the rain
and your tongue
the unseen pendulum
keeps ticking away
deep inside me
telling time
under the soil

Composed in English by the poet



7

The Unseen Pendulum 

The Lamp

(Memories on my mother’s birthday)

“Go to sleep now, Ma,
It’s way past eleven.”
“Eleven? It’s still early, then! 
But you must go to bed, 
you’re teaching tomorrow.”

Ma sits in her easy chair,
thick glasses perched on her thin nose,
pale fingers clutching her magnifying glass, 
The Statesman spread out across her lap.
Next to her, on the table, her flask of tea, her medicines,  
her fragrant betel-leaf in its silver case,
her brass spittoon, her cash-box.
Behind her, on the teapoy, an earthen vase
filled with her favourite white tuberoses,
and a wicker table lamp, woven in Agartala.     
Before her, the alarm clock ticking away,
her travelling timepiece.

As Ma turns the pages of the newspaper,
its noisy crackle splinters the quiet night.



8

Acrobat

Closing my book, I come to her. 
As soon as I step inside, I drown 
in the deep perfume of those tuberoses.
The nurse is dozing in her chair.
“Ma, please go to sleep now.
It’s one-thirty.”
“One-thirty?” She scolds. “And you’re still awake? 
Don’t you have college tomorrow?”
Swallowing the rebuke, I keep on wheedling.
“You’ll get sick, Ma, if you stay up like this.  
You must take care of your body . . .”
“My body?” Ma breaks into laughter that sparkles,
like jewellery shimmering from head to toe.
“How much more sick can it get? 
And what use is my body, anyway?”

I go to her one more time, before I sleep.
“It’s two-thirty, Ma, do call it a night.
Come, let me take you to your bed.”
“Yes I’m coming, just coming,
there’s only this one tiny bit left.
Reading isn’t so easy now, you see—
it’s the gift of these cataracts!”
With a slight smile, embarrassed, apologetic, 
she buries herself again in printed words.



9

The Unseen Pendulum 

Under the glowing light of the table lamp,
with her focus on the magnifying glass,
the ticking of the alarm clock 
fades away.
As I walk back to my room,
I hear her speaking softly to the nurse.
“No, no, my dear,
don’t turn off the light.
Keep that lamp switched on, please.
I have just one more page left . . .”

Just one more page left 
one more paragraph, one more sentence—
give me one more word, dear nurse,
just one more day.




