

Poems by Nabaneeta Dev Sen

Introduced and translated from the Bengali by Nandana Dev Sen



JUGGERNAUT BOOKS

C-I-128, First Floor, Sangam Vihar, Near Holi Chowk, New Delhi 110080, India

First published in India by Juggernaut Books 2021 Copyright © Nandana Dev Sen 2021 Translation copyright © Nandana Dev Sen 2021

10987654321

P-ISBN: 9789391165758 E-ISBN: 9789391165765

For sale in the Indian Subcontinent except Bangladesh

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, or stored in a retrieval system in any form or by any means without the written permission of the publisher.

Typeset in Adobe Caslon Pro and Shonar Bangla by ICuesPrinted at Thomson Press India Ltd

For the men I love: John and Baba



Contents

"Every Word a Lifelong Quest": Poetry and	
Nabaneeta Dev Sen	xiii
The Unseen Pendulum	
Acrobat মাদারি	5
Memories of a Floral Clock	6
The Lamp বাতিটা	7
Poem on My Birthday জন্মদিনের কবিতা	10
Sound: One ধ্বনি – এক	12
Sound: Two ধ্বনি – দুই	13
The Last Gust	14
Change দুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – দুই	16
Shame দুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – চার	17
The Emperor's New Clothes	18
The Shell	19
The Great Fair বথের মেলায়	20
This Child অন্তরা – ৫	22

The Yellow River ইয়াং সি কিয়াং	23
All those crazy blue hills যত নীল পাগল পাহাড়	24
Flute বাঁশি	26
Friend মিত্রপক্ষ	27
Time সময়	28
I Cage Language	
In Poetry যতকাল কবিতায়	31
Alphabet Bird অক্ষর	32
Heartbeat স্পন্দন	33
The Lie মিথ্যে	34
,	_
Broken Home ঘর	36
That Word সেই শব্দ	37
A Birthday Voodoo	38
Poetry Witch কবিতা বনিতা চৈব সুখদা স্বয়মাগতা	42
Combustion ফুক্সি	43
Take Back the Night ধর্ষণরাত্রির স্মৃতি	44
Growing-up Lesson বড় হওয়ার পাঠ	45
The Ocean সমুদ্র	46
Telephone টেলিফোন	47
A sad song about words হায় শব্দ	48
The Year's First Poem বছরের প্রথম কবিতা	50
Unspoken অনুচ্চার	51
Being অন্তি	52

Sapling of a Heart	
Be Quiet চুপা	55
The Jungle Story আরণ্যক	56
Childspeak বালভাষিত্য্	58
That Girl মেয়েটা	59
Grief: Rainy-Day Rhymes বৃষ্টিদিনের ছড়া	62
Story of a Dry Leaf শুকনো পাতার গল্প	63
These Beloved Faces এই প্রিয় মুখগুলি মেঘের মতন	64
A house, the colour of pain দুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – এক	66
Crash ধাক্কা	67
A Poem for My Lover ভালোবাসা – ১	68
Too Much ভালোবাসা – ৬	70
Out of Reach ভালোবাসা – ১২	71
A Night Drink	72
Poison দুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – ছয়	73
Sparrow, Again আবার চড়ুই	74
Face to Face মুখোমুখি	75
The Twittering Machine	76
Mountain পাহাড়	78
The Last Act শেষ অঙ্গ	79
Do I Know This Face?	
First Confidence প্রথম প্রত্যয়	83
Sometimes, Love কখনো ভালোবাসা	84

Puppet পুনশ্চ পুতুল	85
Renunciation বন্যা	86
Green Salad for My Husband	87
Reflection প্রতিবিম্ব	88
Shadow দুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – তিন	89
Children	90
Metamorphosis গ্রেগর সামসার মতো একদিন	91
Conversations, Bellagio Center	92
I'm fine	
So that	
Doppelganger অষ্টপ্রহর	94
Lifeboat ভাসান	95
Night নুনের পুতুল – তিন	96
Vision নুনের পুতুল – এক	97
Taste: A Diptych স্বাদ	98
Craving	
Crushed	
Cloud মেঘ	100
This Face দুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – দশ	101
Make Up Your Mind নিৰ্বাচন	102
Sacred Thread	
Right Now: Forever এইকাল: চিরকাল	105
Antara অন্তরা – ১	106
The Doctor ডাক্তার	107

The Appointment সময়: যোবনকাল, াঠকানা: পৃথিবা	108
That Invisible Tower তুমি ওই অদৃশ্য মিনারে	109
Full Moon Nightscape পূর্ণিমারাত্রের দৃশ্য	110
And Yet, Life ত্রাচ, জীবন	112
In Marriage পাণিগ্ৰহণ	113
Festival উৎসব ১৯৯২	114
December 1992 আসাম, ১৯৮০	116
There was a time একদা	118
Haunted ভূতে পাওয়া	119
Healing শুশ্রুষা	120
Umbilical Cord নাড়ী	121
Locked দুঃখরঙের বাড়ি – আট	122
Chained শুধু	123
I Give to Baser Life দেবতার কাল – ২	124
Catch of the Day জীয়ল	125
Return of the Dead আমাকে তবে গ্রহণ করো, কলকাতা	126
A Letter to Ma	129
Chronology	135





The Unseen Pendulum



She thought she knew acrobatics rather well.

That she could juggle time with both hands,

Play with the now, right next to the then,

She would make both dance, she thought, fist to fist—

And she would glide, so smooth, along the tightrope,

She thought she could do absolutely anything at all.

Only once in your life will the rope shiver.

Memories of a Floral Clock

standing still by the nameless road I hear the violence of rain beating on the panes going dark

switching off the engine is not switching off memory your eyes the floral clock survive the rain and your tongue the unseen pendulum keeps ticking away deep inside me telling time under the soil

Composed in English by the poet

The Lamp

(Memories on my mother's birthday)

"Go to sleep now, Ma, It's way past eleven."
"Eleven? It's still early, then! But *you* must go to bed, you're teaching tomorrow."

Ma sits in her easy chair, thick glasses perched on her thin nose, pale fingers clutching her magnifying glass, *The Statesman* spread out across her lap.

Next to her, on the table, her flask of tea, her medicines, her fragrant betel-leaf in its silver case, her brass spittoon, her cash-box.

Behind her, on the teapoy, an earthen vase filled with her favourite white tuberoses, and a wicker table lamp, woven in Agartala.

Before her, the alarm clock ticking away, her travelling timepiece.

As Ma turns the pages of the newspaper, its noisy crackle splinters the quiet night.

Closing my book, I come to her.
As soon as I step inside, I drown
in the deep perfume of those tuberoses.
The nurse is dozing in her chair.
"Ma, please go to sleep now.
It's one-thirty."
"One-thirty?" She scolds. "And you're still awake?
Don't you have college tomorrow?"
Swallowing the rebuke, I keep on wheedling.
"You'll get sick, Ma, if you stay up like this.
You must take care of your body..."

"My body?" Ma breaks into laughter that sparkles, like jewellery shimmering from head to toe. "How much more sick can it get? And what use is my body, anyway?"

I go to her one more time, before I sleep.

"It's two-thirty, Ma, do call it a night.

Come, let me take you to your bed."

"Yes I'm coming, just coming,
there's only this one tiny bit left.

Reading isn't so easy now, you see—
it's the gift of these cataracts!"

With a slight smile, embarrassed, apologetic, she buries herself again in printed words.

Under the glowing light of the table lamp, with her focus on the magnifying glass, the ticking of the alarm clock fades away.

As I walk back to my room,
I hear her speaking softly to the nurse.

"No, no, my dear,
don't turn off the light.
Keep that lamp switched on, please.
I have just one more page left . . ."

Just one more page left one more paragraph, one more sentence give me one more word, dear nurse, just one more day.